
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Scott (Chair), Hudson (Vice-Chair), 

Alexander, Hoban, D'Agorne, Holvey, Hyman and Kirk 
 

Date: Tuesday, 25 January 2011 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
held on 7 December 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is: Monday 24 January 2011 at 5pm. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 



 
 
4. Attendance of the Chair of Scrutiny 

Management Committee (SMC)   
 

 The Chair of SMC will attend the meeting to learn about the 
Committee’s views on the effectiveness of scrutiny generally in 
York and specifically on the success of ongoing changes and 
improvements to current scrutiny practices. This will help inform 
SMC in its efforts to improve the experience of scrutiny at work in 
York.  
 

5. Progress Report-Local Enterprise 
Partnerships (LEPs)   

(Pages 11 - 20) 

 This report provides an update on progress with establishing the 
North Yorkshire/ York and the Leeds City Region Local 
Enterprise Partnerships.   
 

6. Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment   (Pages 21 - 24) 
 This report informs Members of the Council’s duty to complete a 

Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment and of the required 
timetable. 

 
7. Update on Recommendations from the 

Water End Councillor Call for Action (CCfA)   
(Pages 25 - 28) 

 This report presents Members with an update on progress made 
in implementing the recommendations arising from the Water 
End Councillor Call for Action. 
 

8. Update on the Broadway Shops Councillor 
Call for Action (CCfA)   

(Pages 29 - 38) 

 This report provides Members with an update on the outcome of 
a further facilitated discussion that took place on 10th November 
2010. It also asks Members to consider whether this Committee 
should have any further involvement with maintenance, parking 
and safety issues at the Broadway parade of shops. 
 

9. Work Plan 2011   (Pages 39 - 40) 
 Members are asked to review the Committee’s Work Plan for 

2011. 
 



 
Democracy Officer: 
 
 
Name- Judith Cumming 
Telephone No. – 01904 551078 
E-mail- judith.cumming@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from D
[...]
of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



MEETING OF ECONOMIC AND CITY DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Agenda item 1: Declarations of interest 
 
The following Members declared standing personal interests. 
  
Councillor Holvey- Economic Policy Advisor for Leeds City Council 
 
Councillor D’Agorne- Employee of York College 

Agenda Item 1Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC & CITY DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 7 DECEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SCOTT (CHAIR), HUDSON (VICE-
CHAIR IN THE CHAIR FOR ITEMS 34-39), 
ALEXANDER, D'AGORNE, HOLVEY, HYMAN, KIRK 
AND POTTER 

 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests, other than the standing declarations, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

35. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Economic and City 

Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 2 November 2010 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

36. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

37. UPDATE ON TRAFFIC ISSUES AT WATER END  
 
Members received a report, which was presented to the Executive Member 
for City Strategy at his Decision Session on 7 December. 
 
The report discussed the possible reinstatement of a left-turn traffic lane on 
the Water End approach to the Clifton Green signals, whilst retaining a 
dedicated cycle lane. The report also included the responses to a proposal 
to take forward a chicane trial along Westminster Road and The Avenue. 
 
Officers reported that the Executive Member had decided to not proceed 
with the proposed left turn lane and that the chicane trial should not be 
progressed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report and the decision made 

by the Executive Member be noted.  
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



REASON:  To update Members on the decision taken. 
 
 

38. UPDATE REPORT ON MAJOR TRANSPORT INITIATIVES  
 
Members received a report which appraised them of an overview and 
update in relation to the major transport initiatives in the city currently being 
progressed. 
 
In their discussion, Members asked Officers questions which related to; 
 

• Lessons learnt from the Fulford Road corridor improvements and 
the Blossom Street layout scheme. 

• The finish date for the A1237/A19 Rawcliffe Roundabout 
improvements. 

• References to changes made by North Yorkshire County Council 
(NYCC) in relation to subsidised bus services in the city, and the 
affect of these changes might have on York. 

 
Officers reported that a proposal to extend the new layout from the 
Blossom Street scheme further down Holgate Road was not felt to be 
detrimental. They reported that a safety audit would be conducted in 
relation to pedestrian safety at the junctions and crossing point. They also 
informed Members that they hoped that improvements to the Rawcliffe 
Roundabout would be completed within the next financial year. Members 
were informed that the issues about changes to subsidised bus services 
from NYCC had been raised at the Executive Member for City Strategy’s 
Decision Session and that Officers would examine these in due course.  
 
RESOLVED:              (i) That the report and present position in relation 

to major transport initiatives in the city be noted. 
 
                                     (ii) That a further report be brought to the 

Committee in six months.1 
 
REASON: That the Committee be updated of the current 

transport initiatives. 
 
Action Required  
1. Update the Committee's work plan   
 
 

 
TW  

 
39. QUARTER 2 MONITORING REPORT  

 
Members received a report which provided details of the 2010/11 forecast 
outturn position for both finance and performance in City Strategy and 
Housing Services. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To update the Committee of the latest finance and 

performance position. 

Page 6



40. NEWGATE MARKET: DRAFT FINAL REPORT  
 
Members received a draft final report in regards to the scrutiny review that 
they had conducted on Newgate Market. 
 
Members were asked to consider the information to date and formulate the 
recommendations arising from the review. Their discussions were focused 
around some common themes that had arisen during the course of the 
review namely: 
 

• The implementation of the cleansing Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) and the possibility of this being reviewed after it had been in 
place for three months time. 

• The use of the market space when the market was closed, 
particularly in the evening, for unauthorised parking. 

• Possible enforcement action that could be used to dissuade people 
from parking in the market space. 

• The trial of permanent sculpted stalls instead of current temporary 
ones. 

• The possibility of the introduction of a fixed closing time for the 
market. 

• The accessibility and attractiveness of the entrances to the market. 
• The use of the empty space at the bottom of the market for storage 

purposes. 
• A reduction of stalls in the medium term to generate more footfall. 
 

Members expressed the view that as the market had been shown to be a 
viable and profitable operation for the city, that a greater amount of 
financial assistance should be given, in order
[...]
courage pavement cafes and ‘walk 
through’ premises where possible. 

 
6. To improve the market stalls; this can be achieved in 

the short term by: 
 
(i) Replacing the existing canopies on the market stalls at 

an approximate cost of £200 per canopy. 
 
(ii) To reduce the number of stalls in the market to enable 

freer footfall. 
 
And in the medium term by: 
 
(iii) Exploring the type of stall that would be most suitable 

for the marketplace. 
 

7. In the medium to long term to look at using the rear of 
the market for a new store for market equipment. 

 

Page 8



8. That a programme of reinvestment in the marketplace 
should be undertaken. 

 
Reason: To address the remit and key objectives 

of this review. 
 

2. To add the final report arising from the review to the 
Executive Forward Plan.1  

 
REASON:  In order to complete the review. 
 
Action Required  
1. To add to the Forward Plan.   
 
 

 
TW  

 
41. WORK PLAN 2010/11  

 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for 2010/11 together with 
the extracts from the Forward Plan related to the Committee’s remit. 
 
RESOLVED:     That the work plan and Forward Plan extracts be noted. 
 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Scott, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 7.15 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

  
 
 

   

 
Economic & City Development Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

25 January 2011 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy  

Progress Report - Local Enterprise Partnerships 
 

Summary 

1. This report provides an update on progress with establishing the North 
Yorkshire/ York and the Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnerships.   

 
Background 

2. The Economic and City Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considered in September 2010 a progress report on the Future of Yorkshire 
Forward and the proposed Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs). The 
Committee considered that it would be helpful to receive regular 
[...]
o any decision 
to potentially reconsider our York/ North Yorkshire LEP membership. The 
decision to belong to the North Yorkshire/ York LEP is subject to review by the 
Executive following completion of the Business Plan.   
 
Corporate Strategy 2009/2012 
 

18. This would support the economic objectives and priorities of both the 
Sustainable Community Strategy and the Corporate Strategy. 

 
Implications 

 
 Financial/Programme Implications 

19. Not applicable as this report is for information only. 
 

Human Resources 
 
20. Not applicable as this report is for information only. 

 
Equalities 

 
21. Not applicable as this report is for information only. 
 

Legal 
 
22. Not applicable as this report is for information only. 
 

Crime and Disorder 

23. Not applicable as this report is for information only. 
 

Information Technology (IT) 
 

24. Not applicable as this report is for information only. 
 

Property 
 
25. Not applicable as this report is for information only. 

 

Page 14



 
 
 

 
Risk Management 

26. Not applicable as this report is for information only. 
 

Recommendation 

27. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 

Note and comment on this report; and, receive a further progress report, in 
March/ April prior to a decision being taken on the City of York Council’s 
continued membership of the North Yorkshire/York LEP 

 
 Reason: To keep the Committee informed of progress 
 
Contact Details: 
 
Author 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report 

Steve Dann   
Regional Policy Officer  
Tel 01904 552031 
steve.dann@york.gov.uk 
 

Roger Ranson 
Assistant Director Economy & Asset 
Management 
Tel: 01904 551614 
 
Report Approved ü Date 10.01.2011 
    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
 
  
Wards Affected:  All ü 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report. 
 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 
Appendix 1: Possible LEP Roles (extract from the White Paper: Local 

growth: realising every place’s potent
[...]
 aspirations  
4. Invest in business tourism and the visitor economy  
5. Support for a coastal regeneration  
6. Reduce the barriers restraining high growth businesses  
7. Support the food and the agricultural sector  
8. Enable the care sector to meet rising needs  
9. Deliver rural programmes  

 
Regional 
Growth Fund 

a) Science City 
York (Bio-
refinery) 

b) Various pan 
LCR business 
support 
programmes 

a) National Rail Museum.  
b) High Speed  Broadband  

 

P
age 19



P
age 20

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

25 January 2011 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 
 

PRELIMINARY FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT 

Summary 

1. This report informs Members of the Council’s duty to complete a Preliminary 
Flood Risk Assessment and of the required timetable. 

Background 

 The Pitt Review and New Legislation 
 
2. Sir Michael Pitt’s review of the flooding that affected many parts of the UK in 

2007 stated that “the role of local authorities should be enhanced so that they 
take on responsibility for leading the co-ordination of flood risk management in 
their areas”. As a result two new pieces of legislation, The Flood Risk 
Regulations 2009 and the Flood and Water Management Act 2010, have been 
enacted which confer new duties on Lead Local Flood Authorities (LLFAs) 
which are  County Councils and Unitary Authorities. 

 
 The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 
 
3. The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 requires a LLFA to develop, 

maintain, apply and monitor a strategy for local flood risk management in its 
area and be responsible for ensuring that the strategy is put in place. Local 
flood risk, which the LLFA is responsible for managing, includes surface 
runoff, groundwater, and ordinary watercourses (including lakes and ponds). 
The Environment Agency (EA) is responsible for managing flood risk from 
main rivers, the sea and reservoirs. 
 

4. The Act sets out 
[...]
 March for consideration before submission to the 
EA.  

 
Reason: To keep the Committee updated on progress that has been made. 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Michael Tavener 
Project Manager (Structures 
and Drainage) 
 
Ext 1473 

Richard Wood 
Assistant Director (Strategic Planning and 
Transport) 
Report 
Approved 

√ 
Date 10/01/11 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s): 

None 

Wards Affected: All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 23



 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Flood and Water Management Act - Report of the Director of City Strategy  to the 
Executive. 2 November 2010 

Page 24



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

25th January 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
 

Update on Recommendations Arising from the Water End 
Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) 

Summary 

1. This report presents Members with an update on progress made in 
implementing the recommendations arising from the Water End Councillor Call 
for Action. 

 Background 

2. At a meeting of the Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held on 12th August 2009 Members were asked to consider a 
Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) submitted by Councillors Scott, King and 
Douglas in relation to traffic issues at the junction of Water End and Clifton 
Green, Westminster Road, The Avenue and Clifton Green. 

3. A cross-party Task Group was set up to undertake the work and they 
subsequently presented the following three recommendations to the Executive 
on 6th July 2010: 

Recommendation 1 

4. That Council Officers urgently develop new, comprehensive proposals for the 
Water End junctions to improve the current junction and reduce greatly traffic 
flows in Westminster Road/The Avenue 

Recommendation 2 

5. That the Council should, in future, use traffic models, which incorporate side 
streets when assessing and designing junctio
[...]
een commissioned and it would, 
therefore, not be appropriate to sign this recommendation off a complete. 

14. Updates have been received in relation to Recommendations 2 and 3 of the 
CCfA and Members should consider whether they are happy to sign these 
recommendations off as having been fully implemented. 

Corporate Strategy 2009/2012 

15. This topic does not fall directly in line with any of the themes in the Corporate 
Strategy 2009/2012. However the Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee had an obligation to address the issues raised within the 
CCfA. 

 Implications 

16. Financial – There are no known financial implications associated with the 
recommendations within this report. However financial implications may 
become apparent in relation to ongoing work on Recommendation 1 arising 
from the CCfA and these will be reported appropriately. 

17. Human Resources – There are no known Human Resources implications 
associated with the recommendations in this report. 

18. Legal – There are no known legal implications associated with the 
recommendations within this report. 

Page 27



 

19. There are no known equalities, property, crime and disorder or other 
implications associated with the recommendations within this report. 

Risk Management 
 

20. There are no known risks associated with the recommendations within this 
report. 

 Recommendations 

21. Members are asked to note the update on Recommendation 1 and consider 
whether they wish to sign off recommendation 2 and/or 3 arising from the CCfA 
as complete. 

Reason: To raise awareness of recommendations that still need to be 
implemented. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director Governance & ICT 
Tel: 01904 551004 
 
Report Approved ü Date 11.01.2011 
    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
 

Wards Affected: Clifton Ward All  
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Executive Papers  - 6th July 2010 
Executive Member for City Strategy Decision Session Papers – 7th December 2010 
Scrutiny Management Calling In Papers – 20th December 2010 
Executive Calling in Papers – 21st December 2010 
Associated minutes pertaining to the above reports 
 
Annexes 
None 

Page 28



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

25th January 2011 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Governance & ICT 

 

Broadway Shops – Update Report 

Summary 

1. This report provides Members with an update on the outcome of a further 
facilitated discussion that took place on 10th November 2010. It also asks 
Members to consider whether this Committee should have any further 
involvement with maintenance, parking and safety issues at the Broadway 
parade of shops. 

 Background 

2. In August 2009 Councillors D’Agorne and Taylor, Ward Members for 
Fishergate, submitted a Councillor Call for Action in relation to maintenance, 
parking and safety issues at Broadway Shops. In response to this the 
Economic and City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee agreed to 
facilitate round table discussions between all willing parties in an attempt to 
resolve the problems being experienced. 

3. To date three facilitated discussions have been held. The first two held on 10th 
February 2010 and 20th April 2010 have previously reported back to the 
Committee. The third was held on 10th November 2010 and is reported below. 

Consultation  

4. All retailers in the parade of shops at Broadway and the secretary of the 
Residents Association have been consulted and kept fully informed of 
proceedings as they progress. 

5. The appropriate Council officers and Ward Councillors have been consulted 
and kept fully informed as part of this process. 

Outcome of Facilitated Discussion held on 10th November 
2010 

6. The third facilitated discussio
[...]
rk plan for March 2011 
 
Reason: To address the concerns raised in the submitted CCfA in light of the 
difficulties pertaining to private land ownership and the Council’s legal status in 
relation to this. 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel: 01904 551714 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director – Governance & ICT 

Report Approved ü Date 10.01.2011 
    

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s) None 
 
Wards Affected:  Fishergate Ward All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None   
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A Feasibility Report in relation to the traffic island 
Annex B Diagram to accompany Annex A 

Page 34



Broadway Shops – access Improvements 
Feasibility Report 2010/11 

 
Brief 
 
The brief for this study is to investigate possible changes to the layout of the Lay-by / 
access to the shops area used by delivery drivers and public access to the shops / 
properties, at the same time maintaining an easy and safe route for pedestrians to cross 
the road to the bus stop in this area.  
 
Background 
 
Broadway, Heslington, is a main route through a large residential area, leading to and 
servicing, Heslington Village, York University, York Garrison, Imphal Barracks, as well as 
a cut through to the Hull Road and Tang Hall areas of York. 
 
Broadway shops serve as important suppliers for both the local community and passing 
trade, with a wide variety of services and suppliers. 
 
As vehicular access is needed to keep the shops supplied with the many consumables, 
fresh produce and other items on a daily basis, we have to take into account the larger 
vehicles used for deliveries now, than those used when the layout was originally 
designed.  
 
Investigation 
 
Looking at the layout of the existing island, a one way system, whilst not a legal 
requirement, seems to be preferred, with vehicles accessing at the University en
[...]
tentionally left blank



Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2010/11 
 

 
Meeting Date Work Programme 
7 December 2010  1. Quarter 2 Monitoring Report 

2. Final Report – Newgate Market Review  
3. Update Report on Major Transport Initiatives & Issues Arising from them 
4. Update on the Traffic Issues at Water End (copy of report to the Executive Member for City Strategy) 

25 January 2011  1. Attendance of Councillor Galvin – Chair of Scrutiny Management Committee 
2. Update Report - Local Enterprise Partnerships 
3. Update on the Broadway Shops Councillor Call for Action 
4. Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment 
5. Updates on Recommendations from Previous Scrutiny Reviews (Water End CCfA) 

8 March 2011 1. Quarter 3 Monitoring Report 
2. Annual Report from the LSP Chairs 
3. Updates on Recommendations from Previous Scrutiny Reviews (Guidance on Sustainable Development & 

Planning Enforcement) 
4. Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment 

 
Items that need to be re-scheduled into the Work plan once meeting dates have been set 
 

1. May 2011 – Six Monthly Update Report on Major Developments within the City of York Council 
2. June 2011 – Six Monthly Update Report on Major Transport Initiatives & Issues Arising from them 
3. September 2011 – Attendance of the Leader 
4. November 2011- Attendance of the Executive Member for City Strategy  

 

A
genda Item

 9
P

age 39



P
age 40

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	5 Progress Report-Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs)
	Appendix 1 - Possible LEP Roles
	LCR LEP Table Circulated at meeting

	6 Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment
	7 Update on Recommendations from the Water End Councillor Call for Action (CCfA)
	8 Update on the Broadway Shops Councillor Call for Action (CCfA)
	Annex A - Feasibility Report - Traffic Island
	Annex B - Diagram to accompany Annex A

	9 Work Plan 2011



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING ECONOMIC & CITY DEVELOPMENT OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 25 JANUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SCOTT (CHAIR), HUDSON (VICE-
CHAIR), ALEXANDER, D'AGORNE, 
HOLVEY(EXCEPT MINUTE ITEMS 46,47,48 AND 
50), HYMAN, KIRK(EXCEPT MINUTE ITEMS 49 
AND 50) AND MERRETT (SUBSTITUTE FOR 
COUNCILLOR HOBAN) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR HOBAN 

 
42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests, other than the standing declarations that they might 
have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared personal non prejudicial interests in Agenda 
Item 7 (Update on Recommendations from the Water End Councillor Call 
for Action(CCfA)) as the Council’s Cycle Champion, a member of the 
Cycling Touring Club and as a member of the Cycle England Board. He 
also declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 8 (Update 
on the Broadway Shops Councillor Call for Action (CCfA)) as a member of 
the Co-operative Society. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne also declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
Agenda Item 7 as the former Cycle Champion. 
 
Councillor Kirk declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
5 (Progress Report-Local Enterprise Partnerships) as an employee of the 
Joseph Rowntree Foundation. 
 
No other interests were declared.  
 
 

43. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Economic and City 

Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 7 December 2010 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

44. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 



45. ATTENDANCE OF THE CHAIR OF SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE (SMC)  
 
The Chair of Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) was in attendance to 
listen to the Committee’s views on the current performance of the scrutiny 
function in York. 
 
Discussion took place between Members and the Chair of SMC which 
related to; 
 

• The length of time taken to conduct scrutiny reviews 
• The details included in and the length of scrutiny reports. 
• The urgency of dealing with Councillor Call for Actions(CCfA) in a 

timely manner. 
• That there is not enough time to undertake effective pre decision 

scrutiny 
• That improvements had been made to the topic registration process. 
• Consideration to be given to the extension of the Executive Forward 

Plan beyond six months. 
• That good policy development requires items to be on the Executive 

Forward Plan, at least six months in advance. 
• The continuity of Membership of the Committee across municipal 

years to ensure momentum. 
 
The Chair of SMC outlined his thoughts on the importance of using scrutiny 
as a way to address Members’ concerns.  
 
The Committee thanked the Chair of SMC for his attendance and for 
listening to their concerns in relation to the operation of scrutiny in York. 
 
 

46. PROGRESS REPORT-LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIPS (LEPS)  
 
Members received a progress report on the establishment of the North 
Yorkshire/York and Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnerships 
(LEPs). 
 
Officers informed Members of the developments that had taken place in 
relation to the establishment of LEPs, since the report had been written. 
 
They circulated a comparison paper between the North Yorkshire/York and 
Leeds City Region LEP. This paper was attached to the agenda after the 
meeting, which was subsequently republished online. Included in the paper 
were nine possible priorities for the Business Plan of the North 
Yorkshire/York LEP. 
 
Discussions between Members and Officers related to; 
 

• The Bio Refinery project and Regional Growth Funding for this. 
• “Retro fitting”, bringing existing housing stock up to a certain 

standard through the use of new technologies to promote energy 
efficiency. 

• Perceived concerns over a narrow focus on job creation. 



• Possible tensions between supporting and contributing to a LEP 
that had a different budgetary position to York. 

 
In relation to a question relating to why support from the York/North 
Yorkshire LEP was being given to the Leeds City Region LEP, Officers 
responded that this was because economic development would take place 
across the geographic spine of both LEPs. 
 
Members felt that it would be beneficial to consider a further update report 
on the progress on development of both the York/North Yorkshire and 
Leeds City Region Business Plans. 
 
It was reported that the draft business plans were to be completed in 
March and it was suggested therefore, that the Committee’s early March 
meeting be moved to 5 April. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That an update report on the developments to 
the LEP’s Business Plans be considered by the 
Committee at their 5 April meeting. 

 
(iii) That the Committee’s meeting on 8 March be 

rescheduled to the 5 April, in order to 
accommodate this. 

 
REASON:   To keep the Committee informed of progress.   
 
 

47. PRELIMINARY FLOOD RISK ASSESSMENT  
 
Members received a report which informed them of the Council’s duty to 
complete a Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA) and the required 
timetable for this. 
 
Officers underlined that only current available information was required for 
the assessment and that indicative surface water maps produced by the 
Environment Agency were being used in relation to assessing surface 
water flooding. 
 
Members asked Officers questions regarding; 
 

• Whether the flood risk assessment would look at the impact of the 
intensity of rainfall recorded. 

• Whether the assessment would take into consideration major new 
developments which had already been granted planning approval 

 
In response to questions from Members, Officers stated that the 
Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment would be based on ongoing events 
and probabilities and would be used along with other risk assessments to 
assist development. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 



(ii) That the Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment be 
brought before the Committee for consideration 
at their rescheduled meeting in April. 

 
REASON: To keep the Committee updated on progress 

that has already been made. 
 
 

48. UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE WATER END 
COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (CCFA)  
 
Members received a report which updated them on progress made in the 
implementation of recommendations arising from the Water End Councillor 
Call for Action(CCfA). 
 
Some Members commented on how they welcomed the third 
recommendation, that the presented policy of reviewing new highway 
schemes after 12 months be modified to 3 months if Ward Members make 
a request for it, had been greatly beneficial to some areas in the city. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the update on Recommendation 1 be 
noted. 

 
(iii) That Recommendations 2 and 3 be signed off 

as complete.   
 
REASON: To raise awareness of recommendations that 

still need to be implemented. 
 
 

49. UPDATE ON THE BROADWAY SHOPS COUNCILLOR CALL FOR 
ACTION (CCFA)  
 
Members received an update report relating to maintenance, parking and 
safety issues at the Broadway parade of shops. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne, as one of the Ward Members who had originally 
submitted the Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) gave his thoughts to the 
Committee on the outcome of the CCfA. He stated that the primary 
concern of pedestrian safety had been addressed by the marking out of 
white lines to designate a safe area. He felt that, as a key player, it would 
be beneficial for the community if the Co-op gave consideration to provide 
funds for any further alterations to the service road that may be agreed. 
 
A representative of Broadway Area Good Neighbour and Residents 
Association (BAGNARA) was in attendance at the meeting. She agreed 
with Councillor D’Agorne’s views and suggested that the Co-op may wish 
to consider funding any further alterations to the service road as part of a 
community project.  
 
Members felt that the CCfA had addressed the issues of maintenance, 
parking and safety at Broadway shops and therefore the Committee’s 



involvement in this matter was concluded. However, it was noted that 
further discussions might take place, but that these would be facilitated by 
the Ward Councillors. Also, if in the future residents had any further 
concerns on this matter they could refer it back to Ward Members who 
would take appropriate action. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That there would be no further involvement 
from the Committee in this matter. 

 
(iii) That no further update be provided for the 

rescheduled April meeting. 
 
REASON: To address the concerns raised in the 

submitted CCfA in light of the difficulties 
pertaining to private land ownership and the 
Council’s legal status in relation to this. 

  
50. WORK PLAN 2011  

 
Members considered the Committee’s work plan for 2011. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i) That the work plan be noted. 
 

(ii) That the following items be added to the work 
plan 1: 

 
• That the March meeting of the Committee be 

moved to 5 April 2011. 
 

• That an update report on the draft business 
plans of the Local Enterprise 
Partnerships(LEPs) be considered by the 
Committee at their April meeting. 

 
 
Action Required  
1. Update the Committee's Work Plan   
 
 

 
TW  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr D Scott, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.40 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 


